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General Public - Changes over time

73% likely to receive Age group 55+

COVID'19 vaccine SAW THE LARGEST INCREASE IN
LIKELIHOOD TO GET VACCINE FROM
9% INCREASE SINCE DECEMBER DECEMBER 2020 TO JANUARY 2021
December n = 5,776; January n = 1,407. People ages 55+ went from 77% to 85% likely to get
Males slightly more likely than females to the vaccine. Participants ages 35-54 saw a 5%
receive the vaccine. Dec 1-31 and Jan 1-31 increase in likelihood to get vaccine, and ages 18-34

saw a slight decrease in likelihood to get vaccine.
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Overall, most racial and ethnic populations
SAW INCREASES IN LIKELIHOOD TO GET VACCINE

White 68% -->73% American Indian or Alaska Native 59% --> 67%
Asian 74% -->85% Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 58% --> 43%
Black or AA 44% --> 67% Hispanic 59% -->66% Non-Hispanic 68% -->75%
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General Public Surveys A & B-

Changes over time

Participants with college Douglas County

education or higher SAW LARGEST INCREASE IN

SAW INCREASE IN LIKELIHOoD To  'ACCINE ACCEPTANCE
GET THE VACCINE Almost 100% of survey participants from

Douglas county likely to get vaccine,
showing 30% increase from previous
report. All other counties, with the
exception of Humboldt county, also
showed increased acceptance over time.

with ~10% increase in likelihood of receiving
the vaccine over the past month. No change in
vaccine acceptance among high school
educated respondents.
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General Public Surveys A & B

66% likely to receive

COVID-19 vaccine
34% UNLIKLEY

A total of 7,084 participants took
surveys A and B during the time period

Male

Female

Other

Gender

of December 1st to January 31st.

T
-80

Age groups 18-24
and 55+

ARE MOST LIKELY TO
RECEIVE VACCINE

with 69% and 79% who put "somewhat”
to "very likely” in each group,

18-24

25-34

35-44

4554

55+
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respectively. Comparatively, the rest of 40
the age groups were between 56%-63%
likely.

Black or African American

Asian, White and

American Indian or Alaska Native

T
-60 0
percent

| I

Not too likely

Race

u u
Non-Hispanic ] 1
u u u ative Hawaiian or er Pacific
|dent|fy|ng Native H Other Pacifi - -
participants S S o O S o
-80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80
ARE MOST LIKELY TO percent
‘- Not at all likely Not too likely somewhat likely [ I Veryhke\y|
RECEIVE VACCINE
nicity
at 74%, 68%, and 68%, "somewhat" or
"very" likely, respectively. Hispanic . -
Comparatively, 59% of American Indian,
58% of Hawaiian, 44% of African
American/Black and 59% of Hispanic Non-Hisparic . -
responded "somewhat” or "very" likely
to get vaccine. 80 60 40 20 peré:em 20 20 60 80
|_ Not at all likely Not too likely somewhat ikely [ IR Veryllke\y|
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General Public Surveys A & B

Chronic disease status
CORRELATES WITH LIKELINESS .. -

TO RECEIVE THE VACCINE

Those who have a chronic disease are 10% .
40 20 0

more likely to receive the COVID-19 No
vaccine than those without a chronic
disease. 80 60 persent
|_ Not at allikely Not too likely somewhatiiely [ EEEN Veryuke\y‘

Increased Ievel Of Education level

education No high school .
CORRELATES WITH

]
LIKELINESS TO RECEIVE — —
THE VACCINE e
B I
Il I

High school

with at least 5% increased college
|.|kel.|h00d W|th eaCh increaSing Graduate/Professional
degree of education after high ; ; ;
-80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80
school. percent
|- Not at all likely Not too likely Somewhat likely _ Very\lke\y|

Retired and WFH population
ARE MORE LIKELY TO RECEIVE THE COVID-19 VACCINE

than their employed/unemployed and non-work from home counterparts.

Employment status Work from home

ploves - -
Yes

remeleved - _

No
Retired
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percent percent
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General Public Su

rveys A& B

Previous & current

influenza vaccine
reception .
STRONGLY CORRELATED
WITH LIKELIHOOD TO
RECEIVE COVID VACCINE

Those who are not planning on
receiving flu shot this year, and
those who have not received it in
the past are less likely to receive the
COVID-19 vaccine than those who
did receive the flu shot this year or
last year.

Not planning on receiving

Participants
from
metropolitan NV
counties

ARE MORE LIKELY TO

Carson City
Churchill
Clark
Douglas
Elko
Esmeralda
Eureka
Humboldt
Lander
Lincoln
Lyon
Mineral

Nye
Other/Missing
Pershing
Storey
Washoe
White Pine

Plan to receive it

Last year flu vaccine status

T T T T T T T T T
-80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80
percent
_ Not at all likely Not too likely Somewhat likely _ Very likely

This Year Flu Vaccine Status

Already got it

Undecided

percent

Not too likely

|_ Not at all likely somewnat ikely [ EEEN Very\ike\y|

County based on reported zip code

RECEIVE THE VACCINE

than their rural counterparts.
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eneral Public

Surveys A & B

Efficacy, safety,

Recommendation of vaccine by my primary care provider O\/__>C {5124)

n n
a n m aj o r m I n o r Recommendation of vaccine by healtcare authorities [=——- _— {5124)

adverse effects
ARE MOST IMPORTANT
FACTORS IN RECEIVING
COVID VACCINE

Participants in both general public
surveys indicated that efficacy,
safety, and major/minor adverse
effects are of most concern when
receiving the vaccine.

Recommendation of vaccine by political officials —— — @ {6124)
Incidence of major and minor adverse effects EE%}Q\\/C_\NA 5124)
Duration of protection by vaccine (5124)

Safety of vaccine & long-term follow-up B—@—@ _ — — (5124)
Efficacy of Vaccine D —— (5124)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Most important <------ > Least important

Note: Dots = median, Bar = interquartile range

Itis hard for me to follow CDC/public health recommendations C———0—

Social distancing measures should continue until Pub Hith authorities say safe t 3—
U.S. should support other countries struggling with COVID-19 e —_—————————
Major events should be cancelled by the organizers. —
Community facilities such as schools or kindergartens should be closed [=——— —

For me, avoiding an infection with the COVID-19 in the current situation is easy

| would attend a “COVID-19 Party” with the intention of infecting myself with CO

Slowing the spread of the pandemic is more important than damage to the economy.
I think social distancing is effective at slowing the spread of the pandemic

I am more likely to get the novel coronavirus/COVID-19 than other people

Novel corenavirus/COVID-19 will inflict serious damage in my

Saving lives is more important than personal liberty.

My state government has effectively controlied COVID-19. e
The federal govemment has effectively controlled COVID-19. ==

Novel coronavirus/COVID-19 has severely damaged the economy.

1 am scared about the novel coronavirus/COVID-19.

1 believe 1 can protect myself against the COVID-19 —_— e S

Even if fall ill w/ other disease, will not go to hospital because risk of COVID =
I think novel coronavirus/COVID-19 is more severe than flu. — — <T=>
My health will be severely damaged if | contract COVID-19 o ——— ]
T T T T T T
Strongly Disagre Disagree Neutral Agree strongly Agree Don't know

Belief in general

vaccine benefits
CORRELATED WITH
INCREASED LIKELIHOOD
TO RECEIVE COVID-19
VACCINE

For example, participants that
believe vaccines are a safe &
reliable way to help avert the
spread of preventable diseases are
more than 2x more likely to receive
the vaccine than those who do not.

February 2021 Report

Note: Dots = median, Bar = interquartile range

Likelihood of getting vaccine based on general vaccine attitudes

Somewhat or Very likel
Not at all or not tod likel!

T T T T T T T T
-80 -60 -40 -20 0 40 60 80
percent

| believe that vaccines are a safe and reliable way to help avert the spread of preventable diseases

Somewhat or Very likely —— -
Not at all or not tod likely - ————
-80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80
percent

| believe that the COVID-19 vaccine has negative side effects that outweigh the benefit

Ny a3 ot tob ely !

I —
-80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80
percent

Vaccines are thoroughly tested in the laboratory and wouldn't be made available to the public unless it was knov

NSrar et ooV kel

— —
-80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80
percent

Vaccinations are one of the most significant contributions to public health

‘- Strongly Disagree Disagree Neutral - Agree - Stongly agree|




General Public Surveys A & B

Participants most | - - - .

percent of frequency

likely to trust : " T — .
HEALTH CARE —_— _ . .
PROFESSIONALS, AND

HEALTH OFFICIALS AS o § —— g

_—

S 0 U R c E S 0 F I N F 0 R M A T I o N 0 20 40 percent of frequency 60 80 100

They are least likely to trust social e

. . . .« . 0 2 10 percent of frequency 60 8 100
media. Friends & family, television,

) : e W

newspapers, magazines and websites ° 2 0 percento requency 0 0

play an equal role in sources the
I \Very little I Little

general public trusts. B some P Much
s very much [ Don't know'

] ]
Participants who
t r u st fr i e n d s & - Olr_ﬂgxglm‘?f trust in source based on likelihood of getting vaccinated

Somewhat or Very likely 80 60 ? #

percem
u
a m I o r Not at all or not too likely
Somewhat or Very likely 80 60

percem

Television

n n Newspaper/Magazine
information are less . e -
Somewhat or Very likely hO—A'O—-ZT (I) 2‘0 4’0 60 b
percent
Websites
u u
I r I v Not at all or not too likely —— —
Somewhat or Very likely 80 60 g — _2‘0 6 2‘0 4‘0 q 80
percent

Friends & family

u
o v I D va c c I n e Not at all or not too likely __ . , , - S
c Somewhat or Very likely g 50 0 20 BT ———————

percent

THAN THOSE WHO TRUST e e
Not at all or not too likely I .
Somewhat or Very likely _8‘0 _6‘0 _4‘0 20 l(‘) W
HEALTH CARE
Health Officials

Not at all or not too likely

PROFESSIONALS AND SomewhalorVew\\Ke\yW'_ peréem ;-0—- - - o
HEALTH CARE OFFICIALS
. . A . - Very little Little Some _ Much _ Very much
This is data significant because
Friends & Family are the third most
trusted source, however, this source is
associated with increased vaccine
hesitancy.
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Final Recommendations &

Supplemental Data

This report highlights the latest set of results as of January 31, 2021, as well as the changes
in attitudes over time from December 2020 to January 2021.

SUMMARY CONCLUSIONS

1. According to public health experts, we need to achieve 75-80% vaccination
rates in our community to develop effective community immunity (herd
protection). We have improved from 64% in December to 73% in January.

2. Knowledge and attitudes about vaccine safety, efficacy, and major and minor
adverse effects are important drivers of vaccine acceptance.

3. Those who have already received the vaccine are consistent with the
populations in our survey responses, which indicates that our data may be
predictive of which groups are more likely to be vaccinated.

IMPORTANT CAVEATS
INCREASE RESPONSE FROM THE FOLLOWING
POPULATIONS:
1.0verall survey response rate. Response rate was higher in December
2020 (5,677 responses) than in January (1,407). This skews our data,
therefore it is important have consistent response rates across each
month to report accurate trends.

2.Participants in the 18-34 age range. These two age groups currently
make up <5% of responses by age group.

3. Participants with only high school education. Participants with some
college, college, and graduate level educations make up more than 85%
of our responses.

4. Non-white & Hispanic populations. Participants who identify as white
and non-Hispanic make up greater than 80% of our responses.

5. Rural counties. Washoe and Clark County make up roughly 68% of our
respondents, increase responses from other counties.

6.Vaccinated population. As vaccines are distributed it is important to
survey the vaccinated population to determine what factors influenced
their vaccine uptake and compare to pre-vaccine trends.
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Supplemental Data

DECEMBER 2020

JANUARY 2021

Likelihood of getting
COVID-19 vaccine

N=5,677

N=1,407

MN=7,084

Somewhat or Very likely

3,427 (64.7%)

B57 (73.1%)

4,284 (66.3%)

Not at all or not too

likely 1,866 (35.3%) 316 (26.9%) 2,182 (33.7%)
GENDER

Male 1,809 (32.8%) 459 (34.7%) 2,268 (33.1%)
Female 3,692 (66.9%) B57 (64.8%) 4,549 (66.5%)
Other 20 { 0.4%) 6 ( 0.5%) 26 ( 0.4%)
AGE

18 - 24 132 ( 2.4%) 60 ( 4.5%) 192 ( 2.8%)
25-34 B15 (14.8%) 184 (13.9%) 999 (14.6%)
35-44 1,369 (24.8%) 234 (17.7%) 1,603 (23.4%)
45 - 54 1,390 (25.2%) 224 (16.9%) 1,614 (23.6%)
55+ 1,817 (32.9%) 622 (47.0%) 2,439 (35.6%)
EDUCATION LEVEL

No high school T(0.1%) B (0.6%) 15 ( 0.2%)
High school 440 ( 8.0%) 144 (10.9%) 584 ( 8.5%)
Some college 1510 (27.4%) 359 (27.1%) 7869 (27.3%) |
College 1,942 (35.2%) 439 (33.1%) 2,381 (34.8%)
Graduate/Professional |1,613(29.3%) 375 (2B.3%) 1,988 (29.1%)
RACE

Black or African

American 313 ( 5.8%) 55 ( 4.3%) 368 ( 5.6%)
American Indian or

Alaska Mative 60 ( 1.1%) 23 (1.8%) 83 ( 1.3%)
Asian 236 ( 4.4%) 55 ( 4.3%) 291 (4.4%)
Native Hawaiian or

Other Pacific Islander 72 ( 1.3%) 17 (1.3%) 89 ( 1.3%)

White 4,670 (87.3%) 1,129 (88.3%) 5,799 (87.5%)
ETHNICITY

Hispanic 705 (13.6%) 167 (13.6%) 872 (13.6%)
Non-Hispanic 4,475 (86.4%) 1,061 (86.4%) 5,536 (86.4%)
EMPLOYMENT

Employed 4,904 (88.9%) 718 (54.4%) 5,622 (82.2%)
Unemployed 190 ( 3.4%) 247 (18.7%) 437 ( 6.4%)

'Retired 423 (7.7%)  |355 (26.9%) 778 (11.4%)

WORK FROM HOME

Yes 2,807 (57.5%)  |221 (31.1%) 3,028 (54.2%) |
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Supplemental Data

No 2,072 (42.5%) 490 (68.9%) 2,562 (45.8%)
COUNTY

Carson City 513 (10.8%) 30 ( 2.1%) 643 ( 9.1%)
Churchill 40 ( 0.7%) 7 (0.5%) 4T ( 0.7%)
Clark 2,561 (45.1%) 590 (41.9%) 3,151 (44.5%)
Douglas 200 ( 3.5%) 41( 2.9%) 241 ( 3.4%)
Elko 190 ( 3.3%) 39 ( 2.8%) 229 ( 3.2%)
Esmeralda 1(0.0%) 0(0.0%) 1(0.0%)
Eureka 3(0.1%) 0 ( 0.0%) 3 (0.0%)
Humboldt 1B | 0.3%) 147 (10.4%) 165 ( 2.3%)
Lander 4(0.1%) 0 (0.0%) 4(0.1%)
Lincoln 6 (0.1%) 0(0.0%) B (0.1%)
Lyon 211 ( 3.7%) 14 ( 1.0%) 225 ( 3.2%)
Mineral 3(0.1%) 5 ( 0.4%) 8 (0.1%)

Nye 36 | 0.6%) 13 ( 0.9%) 49 ( 0.7%)
Other/Missing 456 ( 8.0%) 158 (11.2%) 614 ( B.7%)
Pershing 11 0.2%) 1{0.1%) 12 { 0.2%)
Storey 1(0.0%) 1(0.1%) 2 ( 0.0%)
Washoe 1,205 (22.8%) 360 (25.6%) 1,655 (23.4%)
White Pine 2B ( 0.5%) 1{0.1%) 29 | 0.4%)
GOT FLU VACCINE LAST YEAR

Yes 2,925 (55.0%) 756 (60.9%) 3,681 (56.1%)
No 2,362 (44.4%) 480 (38.7%) 2,842 (43.3%)
Don't know 30 ( 0.6%) 5 { 0.4%) 35 ( 0.5%)
GOT FLU VACCINE THIS YEAR

Already got it 2,634 (49.5%) 690 (55.7%) 3,324 (50.7%)
Plan to receive it 509 ( 9.6%) 110 ( 8.9%) 619 ( 9.4%)

Not planning on

receiving 1,780 (33.5%) 377 (30.4%) 2,157 (32.9%)
Undecided 393 ( 7.4%) 62 ( 5.0%) 455 ( 6.9%)
SICK WITH COVID

Yes, confirmed 347 ( 8.6%) 102 ( 8.3%) 449 ( 6.9%)
Yes, but not yet

confirmed 160 ( 3.0%) 39 ( 3.2%) 199 ( 3.1%)
No 4,000 (75.6%) 948 (77.3%) 4,948 (75.9%)
Don't Know 784 (14.8%) 138 (11.2%) 922 (14.1%)

SOMEONE IN NETWORK

SICK WITH COVID

Yes, confirmed

3,239 (61.2%)

744 (60.5%)

3,983 (61.1%)

Yes, but not yet

confirmed 117 ( 2.2%) 24 [ 2.0%) 141 { 2.2%)
Ne 1,721 (32.5%) 429 (34.9%) 2,150 (33.0%)
Don't Know 216 ( 4.1%) 32 [ 2.6%) 248 ( 3.8%)
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Supplemental Data

Likellhood of getting
COVID-19 vaccine when it

Somewhat or

Mot at all or not too

becomes available Very likely likely Total
N=4,3386 N=2,185 N=6,521

GENDER
Male 1,542 (35.6%) |619 (28.3%) 2,161 (33.1%)
Female 2,779 (64.1%) [1,541 (70.5%) 4,320 (66.2%)
Other 7 {0.2%) 13 ( 0.6%) 20 { 0.3%)
Missing B8(0.2%) 12 (0.5%) 20 ( 0.3%,)
AGE
18 - 24 111 ( 2.6%) 50 ( 2.3%) 161 ( 2.5%)
25 - 34 526 (12.1%) 406 (18.8%) 932 (14.3%)
35-44 868 (20.0%) 649 (29.7%) 1,517 (23.3%)
45 - 54 980 (22.6%) 569 (26.0%) 1,549 (23.8%)
55+ 1,844 (42.5%) [502 (23.0%) 2,346 (36.0%)
Missing 7 {0.2%) 9(0.4%) 16 ( 0.2%)
EDUCATION LEVEL
No high school 9 ( 0.2%) 1(0.0%) 10 ( 0.2%)
High school 311 ( 7.2%) 256 (11.7%) 567 ( B.7%)
Some college 1,084 (25.0%) |708 (32.4%) 1,792 (27.5%)
College 1,547 (35.79%) |734 (33.6%) 2,281 (35.0%)
Graduate/Professional 1,371 (31.6%) |475(21.7%) 1,846 (28.3%)
Missing 14 0.3%) 11 ( 0.5%) 25 ( 0.4%)
RACE
Black or African American |149 ( 3.4%) 192 ( 8.8%) 341 ( 5.2%)
American Indian or Alaska
Native 45 ( 1.0%) 31 (1.4%) 76 (1.2%)
Asian 182 ( 4.2%) 65 ( 3.0%) 247 ( 3.8%)
Native Hawaiian or Other
Pacific Islander 46 ( 1.1%) 34 { 1.6%) 801( 1.2%)
White 3,804 (B7.79%) (1,762 (B0.6%) 5,566 (B5.4%)
Missing 110 ( 2.5%) 101 ( 4.6%) 211 ( 3.2%)
ETHNICITY
Hispanic 474 (10.9%) 335 (15.3%) 809 (12.4%)
Non-Hispanic 3,603 (B3.1%) |[1,678 (76.8%) 5,281 (81.0%)
Missing 259 ( 6.0%) 172 ( 7.9%) 431 ( 6.6%)
EMPLOYMENT
Employed 3,416 (78.8%) (1,915 (BT7.6%) 5,331 (81.8%)
Unemployed 267 (6.2%) 143 ( 6.5%) 410 ( 6.3%)
Retired 647 (14.9%) 116 { 5.3%) 7683 (11.7%)
Missing 6 (0.1%) 11 { 0.5%) 17 ( 0.3%)
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Supplemental Data

WORK FROM HOME

Yes 1,999 (46.1%) 956 (43.8%) 2,955 (45.3%)
No 1,408 (32.5%) |954 (43.7%) 2,362 (36.2%)
Missing 929 (21.4%) 275 (12.6%) 1,204 (18.5%)
COUNTY

[Carson City 405 ( 9.3%) 217 ( 9.9%) 622 ( 9.5%)
Churchill 23 ( 0.5%) 22 ( 1.0%) 45 ( 0.7%)
Clark 1,840 (42.4%) (1,141 (52.2%) 2,981 (45.7%)
Douglas 170 ( 3.9%) 68 ( 3.1%) 238 ( 3.6%)
Elko 137 (3.2%) 68 ( 3.1%) 205 ( 3.1%)
Esmeralda 1(0.0%) 0(0.0%) 1(0.0%)
Eureka 2 (0.0%) 1(0.0%) 3 (0.0%)
Humboldt 107 ( 2.5%) 46 ( 2.1%) 153 ( 2.3%)
Lander 1(0.0%) 2(0.1%) 3 (0.0%)
Lincoln 1(0.0%) 5( 0.2%) 6 (0.1%)
Lyon 137 (3.2%) 83 ( 3.8%) 220 ( 3.4%)
Mineral 2 (0.0%) 3(0.1%) 5(0.1%)

Nye 27 ( 0.6%) 22 { 1.0%) 49 ( 0.8%)
Other/Missing 165 ( 3.8%) 182 ( 8.3%) 347 ( 5.3%)
(Pershing 8(0.2%) 4(0.2%) 12(0.2%)
Storey 1(0.0%) 1(0.0%) 2 (0.0%)
Washoe 1,299 (30.0%) [301 (13.8%) 1,600 (24.5%)
'White Pine 10 ( 0.2%) 19(0.9%) 29 ( 0.4%,)
GOT FLU VACCINE LAST YEAR

Yes 3,179 (73.3%) [497 (22.7%) 3,676 (56.4%)
No 1,134 (26.2%) |1,673 (76.6%) 2,807 (43.0%)
Don't know 19 ( 0.4%) 13 ( 0.6%) 32 ( 0.5%)
Missing 4 (0.1%) 2(0.1%) 6(0.1%)
'GOT FLU VACCINE THIS YEAR

Already got it 2,915 (67.2%) (403 (18.4%) 3,318 (50.9%)
Plan to receive it 538 (12.4%) 74 ( 3.4%) 612 (9.4%)
Not planning on receiving |577 (13.3%) 1,563 (71.5%) 2,140 (32.8%)
Undecided 302 ( 7.0%) 141 ( 6.5%) 443 ( 6.8%)
Missing 4 (0.1%) 4(0.2%) 8(0.1%)
SICK WITH COVID

Yes, confirmed 243 ( 5.6%) 201 ( 9.2%) 444 ( 6.8%)
Yes, but not yet confirmed |94 ( 2.2%) 106 ( 4.9%) 200 ( 3.1%)
No 3,464 (79.9%) (1,479 (67.7%) 4,943 (75.8%)
Don't Know 530 (12.2%) 395 (18.1%) 925 (14.2%)
Missing 5(0.1%) 4(0.2%) 9 (0.1%)

SOMEONE IN NETWORK SICK WITH COVID

Yes, confirmed |2,618 (60.4%) [1,345 (61.6%) |3.963 (60.8%)
Yes, but not yet confirmed |83 [ 1.9%) 58 | 2.7%) 141 ( 2.2%)
No 1,492 (34.4%) [669 (30.6%) 2,161 (33.1%)
Don't Know 140 ( 3.2%) 108 ( 4.9%) 248 ( 3.8%)
Missing 3(0.1%) 5 (0.2%) 8(0.1%)
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